

ORIGINAL

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

Supreme Court No. 149479
Court of Appeals No. 318303
Lower Court No. 2011-003642-FC

LEO DUWAYNE ACKLEY, a.k.a.
LEO DUANE ACKLEY, JR., a.k.a.
LEO DUWAYNE ACKLEY, II,
Defendant-Appellant.

DAVID E. GILBERT (P41934)
Calhoun County Prosecuting Attorney
161 East Michigan Avenue
Battle Creek, MI 49014-4066
(269) 969-6980

ANDREW J RODENHOUSE (P73342)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
678 Front Avenue Northwest, Suite 176
Grand Rapids, MI 49504
(616) 451-4000

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

149479

By: **MARC CROTTEAU (P69973)**
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
161 East Michigan Avenue
Battle Creek, MI 49014-4066
(269) 969-6980

FILED

JUL 9 2014

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities i

Counter-Statement of Appellate Jurisdiction iii

Counter-Statement of Questions iv

Counter-Statement of Facts and Procedural History 1

Introduction to Argument 33

Argument:

I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT GRANTED DEFENDANT A NEW TRIAL BASED ON A FINDING OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. NEITHER PRONG OF THE *STRICKLAND* TEST WAS PROVED AT THE *GINTHER* HEARING 36

A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Found Trial Counsel’s Representation Fell Below an Objective Standard of Reasonableness 36

(1) Defense Counsel Developed a Trial Strategy and Pursued It. The Trial Strategy Was Reasonable Under the Circumstances 37

(2) Counsel Is Entitled to Rely on the Expert Witness That He Retains. He Need Not Continue Consulting Experts Until He Finds One Willing to Say What He Wants to Hear 39

(3)The trial court’s analysis is based on a hindsight review of counsel’s strategic decisions 42

B. Even Assuming That Defendant’s Trial Counsel Was Ineffective, the Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Found That Defendant Was Prejudiced by Counsel’s Allegedly Ineffective Representation 44

(1) The Trial Court Did Not Properly Address the Prejudice Prong in Its Ruling. The Judge Only Made a Cursory Statement That He Found the Outcome of the Trial Would Have Been Different 44

(2) Even If the Court Made a Finding on Prejudice, Defendant Was Not Actually Prejudiced 45

C. The Trial Court Incorrectly Analyzed the Cases Underpinning Its Grant of a New Trial 46

Conclusion 48

Prayer for Relief 50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES:</u> | <u>PAGES:</u> |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Couch v Booker</i> , 632 F3d 241 (CA 6, 2011) | 47, 48 |
| <i>Gersten v Senkowski</i> , 426 F3d 588 (CA 2, 2005) | 47 |
| <i>In re McLeodUSA Telecom Services, Inc.</i> , 277 Mich App 602; 751 NW2d 508 (2008) | 35 |
| <i>People v Ackley</i> , unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, dated May 24, 2013 (Docket No. 310350) | 1, 2 |
| <i>People v Ackley</i> , unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, dated September 23, 2013 (Docket No. 310350) | 35 |
| <i>People v Ackley</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, dated April 22, 2014 (Docket No. 318303) | passim |
| <i>People v Bass</i> , 247 Mich App 385; 636 NW2d 781 (2001) | 46, 47 |
| <i>People v Campbell</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, dated January 27, 2005 (Docket No. 245263, 254807) | 33 |
| <i>People v Carnicom</i> , 272 Mich App 614; 727 NW 2d 399 (2006) | 43 |
| <i>People v Clark</i> , 274 Mich App 248; 732 NW2d 605 (2007) | 36 |
| <i>People v Eliason</i> , 300 Mich App 293; 833 NW2d 357 (2013), lv gtd on other grounds at 495 Mich 891; 839 NW2d 193 (2013) | 33 |
| <i>People v Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436; 212 NW2d 922 (1973). | passim |
| <i>People v Giovannini</i> , 271 Mich App 409; 722 NW2d 237 (2006) | 36, 44 |
| <i>People v Grant</i> , 470 Mich 477; 684 NW 2d 686 (2004). | 37 |
| <i>People v Hopson</i> , 178 Mich App 406; 444 NW 2d 167 (1989) | 36, 41, 46 |
| <i>People v Julian</i> , 171 Mich App 153; 429 NW2d 615 (1988) | 46 |
| <i>People v Matuszak</i> , 263 Mich App 42; 687 NW 2d 342 (2004) | 33, 37 |
| <i>People v McSwain</i> , 259 Mich App 654; 676 NW2d 236 (2003) | 36 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>CASES:</u> | <u>PAGES:</u> |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>People v Pickens</i> , 446 Mich 298; 521 NW 2d 797 (1994) | 36, 41 |
| <i>People v Rockey</i> , 237 Mich App 74; 601 NW 2d 887 (1999) | 36, 37 |
| <i>People v Snider</i> , 239 Mich App 393; 608 NW2d 502 (2000) | 43, 44 |
| <i>People v Tanner</i> , 469 Mich 437; 671 NW2d 728 (2003) | 43 |
| <i>People v Unger</i> , 278 Mich App 210; 749 NW2d 272 (2008) | 36 |
| <i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984) | passim |

| <u>STATUTES:</u> | <u>PAGES:</u> |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| MCL 750.136b(2) | 1 |
| MCL 750.316(1)(b) | 1 |
| MCL 775.15 | 43 |

| <u>COURT RULES:</u> | <u>PAGES:</u> |
|----------------------------|----------------------|
| MCR 7.207 | 35 |
| MCR 7.301(A)(2) | iii |
| MCR 7.302(B) | iii, 35 |
| MCR 7.302(B)(3) | 34 |
| MCR 7.302(B)(5) | 33 |
